## ORDINANCE - 75-10

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A REVISED SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES FOR THE USE OF AND SERVICES RENDERED BY THE COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED WATERWORKS AND SEWER SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY, AND PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION AND ENFORCEMENT OF SUCH RATES AND CHARGES, AND ALL AMENDMENTS THERETO,

TO INCREASE WATER RATES AND CHARGES.

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Russellville, Kentucky, did by Ordinance passed October 5, 1965, recorded in Ordinance Book  $\underline{7}$  , page  $\underline{288}$  , as well  $\underline{\phantom{0}}$  as all amendments thereto establish a revised schedule of rates and charges for the use of services rendered by the combined and consolidated municipal water works and sewer system of the City of Russellville, Kentucky, and provide for the collection and enforcement of such rates and charges; and

WHEREAS, the rates provided therein must now be increased and in order to pay the increased costs of the combined and consolidated municipal waterworks charges

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY, that 'AN ORDINANCE ESTAB-LISHING A REVISED SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES FOR THE USE OF AND SERVICES RENDERED BY THE COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED MUNI-CIPAL WATERWORKS AND SEWER SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY, AND PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION AND ENFORCEMENT OF SUCH RATES AND CHARGES' passed by the City Council of the City of Russellville, Kentucky, on October 5, 1965, and amendments thereto, be amended as follows:

> Section I, at Subsection (1) shall provide: Installation of water meter - a charge of \$25.00 for each water meter and service line installation shall be made to the property owner plus the cost of all materials used in making said installation. Excavation and other installation costs shall be borne by the City of Russellville

Section I, at Subsection (4) shall provide:

1st 2000 Gallons 3.25 Minimum Next 5000 Gallons 1.17/1000 Gallons Next 15,000 Gallons Next 25,000 Gallons 1.04/1000 Gallons .91/1000 Gallons Next 53,000 Gallons .78/1000 Gallons

All over 100,000 Gallons

.455/1000 Gallons

Section I at Subsection (5) shall provide:

Monthly Sewer Rates:

The rates and charges for sewer service shall be based insofar as possible upon the quantity of water supplied to the respective premises as evidenced by water meter readings:

75% of water bill based upon the above schedule of water rates.

Section I, at subsection (1) continued: Installation charges shall be as follows; \$105.00 for 5/8 inch meter 160.00 for 1 inch meter 250.00 for 1½ inch meter 425.00 for 2 inch meter

In the event a building for premises discharging sewage, water or other wastes into the municipal sewer facilities uses water supplied on other than a metered basis from either a private or public water supply, then in each such case the owner or occupant may be required to cause a water meter or other measuring device to be installed, acceptable to the City Council, or any other board or body of said City which may be in charge and control of the operation of the combined and consolidated municipal waterworks and sewer system, and the quantity of water used as measured by such meter or device shall determine the sewer rate and charge; pending installation of such meter or device the sewer rates and charges shall be based upon an estimated quantity of water used.

A new Section I at Subsection (6) shall provide:

The rates hereinabove provided for shall be effective with the August billing which begins in July.

If any clause, provision or section of this Ordinance shall be ruled void or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder hereof is intended to be enacted and shall be in force and effect notwithstanding.

That all ordinances, resolutions and orders, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed, and it is hereby specifically provided that the provisions of the ordinance adopted by the City Council on March 12, 1964, entitled:

1975-11

"AN ORDINANCE PRESCRIBING THE RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE USE, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, REPLACEMENT AND EXTENSION OF THE WATER AND SEWER LINES AND FACILITIES OF THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY: AND ESTABLISHING THE RATES TO BE CHARGED FOR WATER AND SEWER SERVICE!

as well as all amendments therto, except as the same may be in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, are hereby in all respects ratified and confirmed.

That this cordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption, approval and publication as provided by law.

Adopted and approved by roll call vote, this the  $\underline{17th}$  day of  $\underline{June}$  , 1975

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK